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EXPE NSES 

Profit and Loss Account, 

31st December 1963 

Salaries .................... . s 551 287,05 

Pensions . .. ...... .. .. .. .. .. ...... .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. 457 116,-

Family pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169 344,40 

Fees and expenses of bank supervisors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 867,35 

Fees of branch controllers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 119,-

Payments for children's allowances and national pensions . . . . . . 288 731,21 

Amounts written off and depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533 592,05 

Printing of bank notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 283 184,-

0ther expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 042 962,61 

Net profit for 1963 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 349 847,26 

EA R NI NGS 

--------

m k 33 710 050,93 

Interest on internal loans . . ............................... . 18 117 306,32 

7 304 529,-

3 057 737,50 

1 724 817,43 

1 856 951,47 

1 648 709,21 

Interest on foreign exchange holdings .. . ............... ... . 

Interest on bonds ..... .............. ............. ..... . 

Commission ......... .......... . 

Agio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Other earnings 

mk 33 710 050,93 
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ASSETS 

( )rdinary not e cover 

Gold o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o .  o o o o o o o o o o 

Foreign exchange o o o o • o • •  o o o o o o o o • o o o o 

Foreign bills o o • o o o o • • •  o o o • o o o o o • • •  o o o o 

Foreign bonds o o o o • o • o • o o • o • •  o o o o o • o o o 

Supplementary note cover 

Inland bills discounted 

In foreign currency o o • • • •  o o o o • o • o o • o 

In Finnish currency o o o o o • •  o o o o o • o • o o 

Rediscounted bills o • •  o o • o • •  o • o • o o o o o o • o 

()the r assets 

l 'innish bonds 

Cheque accounts o o o • o o o o o • • • o • • • • • • • o o 

Finnish coin o • • •  o o • o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Other claims o o o o o o o • • •  o o o • • •  o o o o • • •  o o o 

RIGHT OF NOTE ISSUE 

134 547 421,50 

617 721 004,66 

26 216 974,73 

39 381 864,01 

68 733 619,11 

57 165 270,13 

325 269 381,52 

89 487 773,53 

1 718 395,48 

3 658 575,40 

43 964 440,58 

Balance Sheet, 

817 867 264,90 

451 168 270,76 

138 829 184,99 

m k 11 407 864 720,65 

Statement of note 

Ordinary cover o o o o o o • o o o o o • o o o o o o • o o o o • •  o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Supplementarr cover (upper limit 500 mill.) . o o o o o o • o o • o • o 

817 867 264,90 

451 168 270,76 

mk 1 1 269 035 535,66 



31st December 1963 

LIABILITIES 

Nates 1n circulation 

Short-term liabilities 

Poreign exchange accounts o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Mark accounts of holders abroad o o o o o o 

Cheque account of the Treasury o o o o o o o o 

Cheque accounts of banks o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Other cheque accounts o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Other short-term liabilities 

Long-term liabilities 

Foreign o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Finnish o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Equalization accounts 

Bank's own funds 

Capital o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Reserve fund o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Net profit for 1963 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

1ssue, 31st December 1963 

NOTE ISSUE 

18 170 769,98 

33 566 779,19 

186 787,88 

4 264 192,71 

455 305,30 

2 512 275,81 

66 893 461,49 

1 138 048,85 

100 000 000,-

73 580 074,20 

22 349 847,26 

m k 

Notes in circulation o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Short-term liabilities o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

U ndrawn on cheque credits o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Unused right of nate issue o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

m k 

l 

943 711 008,-

59 156 110,87 

68 031 510,34 

141 036 169,98 

195 929 921,46 

1 407 864 720,65 

943 711 008,-

59 156 110,87 

5 811 604,52 

260 356 812,27 

1 269 035 535,66 
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Developments in 1963 

The slackening of economic activity continued during 1963, and the volume of 

total productio n increased less than in the previous year. J m ports were held back 

by the diminishing growth in demand and by the credit policy of the Bank of Fin

land, and as the export m arket became firmer during the year, the annual deficit in 

the balance of current payments was appreciably smaller than that for 1962. As in addi

tion more than usual was drawn on long-term foreign credits, the foreign exchange 

position of the Bank of Finland improved considerably. According to the Balance 

Sheet, the foreign assets of the Bank rose during the year by 11S million marks. 

If the moderate changes in the gold holdings and short-term foreign debts are taken 

into account, the total gold and foreign exchange reserve of the Bank increased by 

113 million marks, and amounted to 734 million at the end of the year. The propor

tion of gold and convertible currencies rose from 7S per cent to 84 per cent. 

During the early months of the year, the banks were able to raise their liquidity 

in accordance with the directives of the Bank of Finland. Nevertheless, as depo�it 

business continued to be rather slack, the money market remairred stringent. One 

additional cause of stringency was that the State sold bonds to the public in far 

larger quantities than in the previous years. During the seeond half-year, the inflow 

of deposits increased. Rediscounts stood at 3S6 million marks on a weekly average, 

against 419 million in the previous year. At the end of the year, they totalled 32S mil

lion marks. The lower level of rediscounting is partly explained by the Bank of 

Finland easing the position of the banks by rueans of considetable purchases of 

bonds. These, as well as other purchases, increased the Bank's holdings of Finnish 

bonds by SS million marks during the year. 

From the point of view of monetary policy, the public finances constituted a factor 

inducing disequilibrium. Expenditure grew more than did revenue, and as the State's 

cash reserves were exhausted, its liquidity difficulties continued to grow. In some 

cases, resort was necessary to exceptional measures, partly in the form of short

term credits, directly or indirectly arranged by the Bank of Finland. The Bank also 

purchased some quantities of long-term State bands. For the reasons mentioned, 

the cheque account balance of the Treasury remairred small throughout the year, 

and amounted to 0.2 million marks on 31 December. The Treasury tedeerned the 

schcduled amount of 10 million marks of the credit for stand-by stocks, which is 

entered among »other claims» in the Bank's statement; at the end of the year 20 mil

lion marks of this credit remained. 
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The Bank's commercial credits increased during the year by 24 million marks 

to 57 million. The increase was principally due to temporary advances granted 

to grain wholesalets during the seeond six months. In the autumn, the Bank began 

to grant medium-term suppliers' credits to the engineering industry in order to 

strengthen its competitive power and maintain its level of employment. By the 

end of the year, such credits had been granted to a total of 69 million marks, although 

only a small part of this had been drawn. 

The mark accounts of holders abroad fell off by 2 million marks, and amounted 

to 34 million at the end of the year. The deposits of the Mortgage Bank of Finland Oy, 

entered among »other short-term liabilities», rose during the year from 0.8 to 1.2 mil

lion marks. 

The foreign long-term liabilities of the Bank of Finland were reduced by 12 mil

lion marks, owing to the redemption of World Bank loans obtained prior to 1956. 

This was counterbalanced by a decrease in inland bills in foreign currency. Long

term Finnish liabilities comprise only the State's export levy account, the amount 

of which remairred unchanged at 1.1 million marks. 

The currency reform effected at the beginning of the year was carried out accord

ing to plan. The exchange of old money into new was accelerated by special measures 

taken in cullaboration with monetary institutions. On January 1, the note circulation 

amounted to only 774 million marks, the banks having emptied the greater part of 

their cash holdings into the Bank of Finland. By the middle of January one half of 

the note circulation had been exchanged, and by the end of the month two thirds. 

On December 31, the notes in circulation totalled 944 million marks, and of this no 

more than 3 per cent were in the old denominations. 

The official discount rates of the Bank of Finland remairred unchanged, with a 

minimum of 6 per cent and a maximum of 7 Y:! per cent. Similarly, the basic redis

count rate stood at 7 per cent all the year. On April 24, the scale of the penalty rate 

on rediscounts was lowered, and at the same time the maximum amounts of allo\vable 

rediscounting were slightly reduced. 

The profits of the Bank totalled 22.3 million marks, or 0.9 million less than for 

1962. The reduction was mainly due to a decrease in interest on internal loans. 

In accordance with the Regulations for the Bank, one half of the profits will be 

transferred to the reserve fund. The disposal of the other half will be decidecl on by 

Parliament. 
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ASSETS 

Ordinary notc cover 

D:nc c E1 :.a -�� "U .!?!J c c o u • u c �..c 0/J � o l) � � ·u J: .o o c.. 

31. 12. 62 135 502 18 50 

31. l. 63 135 525 17 50 

28. 2. 63 135 521 21 50 

30. 3.63 135 525 25 50 

30. 4. 63 135 512 28 48 

31. 5. 63 135 481 32 48 

29. 6. 63 135 497 31 35 

31. 7.63 135 506 30 35 

31. 8. 63 135 543 28 34 

30. 9. 63 134 533 30 34 

31. 10. 63 135 541 29 33 

30.11.63 135 607 27 32 

31. 12. 63 135 618 26 39 

31. 12. 62 135 502 18 50 

C han ge 
in 1963 +116 +8 -11 

31. 12. 63 1 135 1 618 1 26 1 39 1 
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Supplcmcntary note covcr 

j c· 
>, c u ·- c il c ""' � E .5 � u � - � " 00 

.,g c u o:=: 
8� �:E � c ;;; 

§.?P -� c � 8 u ""'Cl .s "-< 

82 34 401 

82 31 429 

80 31 326 

80 33 322 

78 48 306 

78 52 337 

76 52 416 

76 45 381 

74 32 406 

74 22 405 

72 30 423 

71 32 335 

69 57 325 

82 34 401 

-13 +-23 -76 

69 1 57 1 325 1 

Monthly movement 
mill.mk 

Other assets 

u 

'O� c E 3 ij u ::; "8 A oo � o c -� '"O � c b..<1 c c <T" � dl c o u o 
�...o ..c u 'E 

� u g c 
� 

35 4 5 44 l 310 

59 l 23 44 l 396 

65 2 14 52 l 297 

87 4 11 53 l 325 

92 4 8 54 l 313 

78 3 7 124 l 375 

86 4 6 38 l 376 

84 3 6 39 1 340 

86 2 5 39 l 384 

73 4 5 40 l 354 

69 3 4 30 l 369 

80 3 4 44 l 370 

89 2 4 44 1 408 

35 4 s 44 1 310 

+54 -2 -1 - +98 

89 1 2 1 4 1 44 1 1 408 



of Balance Sheet m 1963 
LIABILITIES 

c Short-term liabilities 

-� 

] � "' c " u 
Date 

" " " 
Eb �� o " '.1�.2 <T 

.s """ ti iJ -5 "" " :l ::::: ::::: 
.E] g - o :� O" :l � 

u o "  u o.n 
o o u u "'.!l " u "' u 

{.L,�� � � u u� .5 3"-5 z o 
" o 

G 'ö o 

31. 12. 62 774 17 36 6 49 1 

31. 1. 63 788 16 32 10 139 1 

28. 2. 63 795 16 32 - 42 -

30. 3. 63 867 16 31 - 6 1 

30. 4.63 811 18 31 1 40 1 

31. s. 63 846 18 31 - 53 1 

29. 6. 63 897 17 30 1 17 1 

31. 7. 63 834 18 32 12 27 1 

31. 8. 63 848 18 32 47 28 1 

30. 9. 63 869 19 31 - 15 1 

31. 10. 63 860 19 31 - 39 1 

30.11.63 905 18 34 1 4 1 

31. 12. 63 944 18 34 - 4 -

31. 12. 62 774 17 36 6 49 1 

Change 

in 1963 +170 +1 -2 -6 -45 -l 

31. 12. 63 1 944 1 18 1 34 1 -l 4 1 -l 

Bank's own 
funds c " 

� 
c 

:� 5; � 
.E ·a 

.s � o "" "" <T Ul 

4 79 1 158 

3 79 1 140 

2 77 1 143 

2 77 1 134 

2 76 1 139 

3 76 1 151 

4 73 1 149 

2 73 1 152 

3 71 1 145 

4 71 1 152 

3 70 1 154 

3 70 1 140 

3 67 1 141 

4 79 1 158 

-1 -12 - -17 

3 1 67 1 1 l 141 l 

Long-term 
liabilitics 

"O c "O 

l Hl U o P.... ""O " c 
� " 

162 

185 

185 

185 

185 

185 

174 

174 

174 

174 

174 

174 

174 

162 

23 

2 

4 

s 
8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

17 

17 

19 

22 

23 

+12 -1 

mil!. m k 

o 
� 1l O en 

" u 
� u o c r ...s 

dl 

1 310 

1 396 

1 297 

1 325 

1 313 

1 375 

1 376 

1 340 

1 384 

1 354 

1 369 

1 370 

1 408 

1 310 

+98 

174 1 22 1 1 408 
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Date 

31. 12. 62 

31. 1. 63 

28. 2. 63 

30. 3. 63 

30. 4. 63 

31. 5. 63 

29. 6. 63 

31. 7. 63 

31. 8. 63 

30. 9. 63 

31. 10. 63 

30. 11. 63 

31. 12. 63 

31. 12. 62 

C h an ge 
in 1963 

31. 12. 63 

Right of note 1ssue m 1963 

� '" 

E t: o .... " c c E � c c e o � ·-.Q �� c� " o .z.� �.:E E u 
.E 8 -å5 

bl) U o e �.c i;20 _g-� ""8 �-5 !fe c en-
o VO 

a b c= a+ b d e 

705 500 l 205 774 113 

727 500 1 227 788 201 

727 437 1 164 795 92 

735 435 1 170 867 56 

723 432 1 155 811 93 

696 467 1 163 846 106 

698 500 l 198 897 70 

706 500 1 206 834 92 

740 500 l 240 848 129 

731 so o 1 231 869 70 

738 500 1 238 860 93 

801 438 1 239 905 61 

818 451 1 269 944 59 

705 500 1 205 774 113 

+113 -49 +64 +170 -54 

l 818 l 451 l l 269 l 944 l 59 

mill.mk 

� " 
-" " 

] 
bJJ. 'i:.� 

., " 
u � o  " " c 
O" "� 

-B ;:J o 

g--
f c-(d-;c+f) 

4 314 

7 231 

6 271 

4 243 

4 247 

5 206 

4 227 

5 275 

s 258 

4 288 

5 280 

5 268 

l 6 260 

4 314 

l 2 -54 

l 6 l 260 



mil!. 
m k 

900 

Major factors 

hearing upon the money supply 

mil!. 
, mk 

900 

800 l , ... 1.J 800 

700 

600 

so o 

400 

300 

200 

100 

o 

-100 

__ ............. ,,. ....... -' , ' , ' ... ---

l 
l 

700 

� 
600 

500 

400 

300 

- 200 

.... .... 4 
, .. - _, 

j 
l_j___L__j_� __ _l__j__j__;_l_j__ 1 __j__j_____J. ___ L_j_L__L__J_ _j_�� 

1962 1963 

1. Notes in circulation 

2. Gold and foreign exchange (foreign exchange, bills and bonds minus 

foreign exchange accounts; for these items see Balance Sheet) 

3. Rediscounted bills minus cheque accounts of banks minus cash reserve 

accounts 

4. Inland bills in Finnish currency 

5. Credit to the Treasury minus cheque account of the Treasury 

100 

o 

-100 
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The Bank Supervisors delegated by Parliament 

Kusn EsKOLA 

Chairman 

A nw A ALTONEN 

T. H. KINNUNEN 

Deputy 

OrvA LEHTO 

RAFAEL PAASIO 
Deputy 

T. A. WIHERHEIMO 

Vice Chairman 

Deputy 

VEIKKO KOKKOLA 

Deputy 

GRELS TEIR 

Deputy 

TuuRE SALO 

Deputy 

The Board of Management 

E sKo K. J .EINONEN 
LL. B. 

Ann KARJALAINEN 

D.PoLk 

KLAUS WARIS 

Ph.D., Governor 

A. Sn!ONEN 

LL. M. 

RErNo Rossr 
Ph. D. 

Sccrctari e s  of th e Bank 

u. A .  VATANEN P ER TT! T AMMIVUORI 

JovKo J. VouTILAINEN jAAKKO LASSILA 

K. lGNAT!US jORMA ARANKO 



Head Office 
Hclsi n ki 

Chi e f  acc o u n tant 

G. ENGBERG 

H e ads of d e par tm e n t  

C. G. SuNDMA N 

P.-E. ÖsTERLUND 

HELGE LINDSTRÖ�f 

K. ErROLA 

P. RÄIKKÖNEN 

OLAV! VAJNIO 

PAUL! KANERVA 

V"i.IC'IÖ HEISKANE:-.:1 

Chi e f  cas h i e r  

ARTHUR AsPELUND 

Accou n t ants 

u. KILPINEN 

Compt r o ll e r  

AC'�TERO MorLA NEN 

P. BLOMQUIST 

A. KAJANTI E 

EINO J USSILA 

A. NENONEO: 

OLE BÄCKMAN 

LEO LI NDSTRÖM 

E. UonLA 

T. l\'oRKON�rAA 

IN S TI TUTE FO R ECONOMIC RE SEARCf{ 

J. J. PAUNIO 

D.Po!.Sc. 

Dir e ct o r  

HEIKKI VALVA NNE 
D.Po!.Sc. 

H e ad s  o f  d e partment 

TIMO HELELi. 

D.Pol.Sc. 
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NO TE-PRIN T I N G  OFF ICE 

Di re ctor 

T. RrssANEN 

Joensuu 

Manager: 
Vacant 

Cas h ier : 
J. Luoro 

Jyväs ky lä 

Manager: 
F. V POR F! A 

Book-keeper: 

HEIKKI HAKOLA 

Cashier: 

M .  M uHONEN 

K o t k a 

Manager: 
Env. HERTTUAINEN 

Cas h ier : 
V. KAARNAKORPI 

Ku opi o 

l\1anager: 
v. VAlNIO 

Book-keeper: 
V. THERM AN 

Cashier: 
ELI N v. WRIGHT 

Pr od u c t ia n  ma n a g e r 

F. KORHONEN 

A c cou nts 

V. ELONEN 

Branches 

L a h t i 

Manager: 

R. KorKAsAARr 

Book-keeper: 
KEIJO KALLASM AA 

Cash i er: 
HILKKA v AARNALA 

Mi k k eli 

Manager: 
O. SuNDSTRÖ�r 

Cashi er: 
jOCKO jAU!!IAINEN 

O u l u 

Manager: 

OLE L AXEN 

Book-keeper: 

KALERVO NÄRIII 

Cashier: 
U. HoLM 

P o r i 

Manager: 
K. PAANANEN 

Book-keeper: 
M ARTri HEISKANEN 

Cash i er: 
KYLLIKKI SANTONEN 



R ova niemi 

Manager: 
M. HANNULA 

Book-keeper: 
V. LHITO 

Cashier: 
TnNE HAkrAJA 

Tamp e re 

Manager: 
SAKARI SAIIRAKORPI 

Acc ountant: 
lLMARI HuuPPONEN 

Cashier: 
RAILI J OKISALO 

Helsin ki 2nd January, 1964 

T u r k u 

Manager: 
NrrLo KrvrKOSKI 

Acc ountant: 
E. M. TAMMI 

Cashier: 
lNEZ A KERBLO�I 

V a a s a 

Manager: 
P. o. HÄLLSTEN 

Book-keeper: 
0. KANERVA 

Cashier: 
MARGIT HuMBLE 

The Board of Management of the Bank of Finland 

KLAUS WARIS 

ESKO K. LEINONEN A. SIMONEN 

AHTI KARJALAINEN REINO ROSSI 

G. ENGBERG 
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Helsinki 1964. Valtioncuvoston kirjapaino. 


